

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION  
CASE NO.: 2016-031886 CA 01

FLORIDA RETAIL FEDERATION,  
INC., et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

Defendant.

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TALBOT "SANDY" D'ALEMBERTE AND  
OTHER LEGAL SCHOLARS LISTED ON NEXT PAGE IN SUPPORT OF  
THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH**

---

Lauri Waldman Ross, Esq.  
Theresa L. Girtten, Esquire  
ROSS & GIRTEN  
Two Datran Center, Suite 1612  
9130 South Dadeland Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33156-7818  
Tel: (305) 670-8010  
[RossGirtten@Laurilaw.com](mailto:RossGirtten@Laurilaw.com)

**ROSS & GIRTEN**

## AMICI LIST

Talbot "Sandy" D'Alemberte  
Dean Emeritus, Florida State University College of Law

Richard Schragger, Perre Bowen Professor of Law  
University of Virginia Law School

Robert Williams, Distinguished Professor of Law  
Rutgers Camden Law School East

Laurie Reynolds, Prentice H. Marshall Professor, Emerita  
University of Illinois College of Law

Richard Briffault, Joseph P. Chamberlain Professor of Legislation  
Columbia Law

Nestor Davidson, Fordham University School of Law and co-Director of the Urban  
Law Center

## **ROSS & GIRTEN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Interest of the Parties.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The State ignores the text, history, purpose, and structure of the constitutional initiative.....	3
A. The language of the Minimum Wage Amendment to the Florida Constitution explicitly recognizes local power to adopt a minimum wage...	3
B. If the court concludes that the constitutional amendment’s meaning is not clear on its face, it must consider the history, the purpose, the evil sought to be avoided, and the structure of the constitutional amendment in order to determine the intent of the voters...	5
C. The entire structure of the constitutional amendment is inconsistent with continued state preemption power over local minimum wages.....	8
II. Raising the local minimum wage is well within the scope of Miami Beach’s constitutionally protected home rule powers.....	10
III. The State’s actions in this case must be seen in the context of its frontal assault on home rule authority in Florida. ....	14
Conclusion.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Florida Supreme Court Cases**

*Abdool v. Bondi*, 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014) .....X

*Advisory Opinion to Governor*, 22 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1945). .....X

*Boschen v. City of Clearwater*, 777 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 2001) .....X

*Brinkmann v. Francois*, 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016).....X

*Bush v. Holmes*, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....X

*City of Boca Raton v. Gidman*, 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983) .....X

*City of Casselberry v. Orange County Police Benevolence Ass’n*, 482 So. 2d 336  
(Fla. 1986) .....X

*City of Coral Gables v. Seifert*, 87 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1956) .....X

*City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel*, 261 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1972).....X

*Holly v. Auld*, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....X

*In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution 1 E*, 414 So. 2d  
1040 (Fla. 1982) .....X

*Maddox v. State*, 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006) .....X

*Savage v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction*, 133 So. 341 (Fla. 1931) .....X

*Hester v. State Bd. of Admin.*, 30 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1947).....X

**Other State Supreme Court Cases**

<i>City of Baltimore v. Sitnick</i> , 255 A. 2d 376 (Md. 1969) .....	X
<i>Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , No. SC95-401 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017) .....	X
<i>New Mexicans for Free Enterprise v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 126 P.3d 1149 (N.M. 2005) .....	X

**United States Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 218 (2012) .....	X
29 U.S.C. § 218(a) (2012).....	X

**State Constitution**

Fla. Const., art. 8, § 2 .....	X
Fla. Const. art. 10, § 24 .....	X
Fla. Const. art. 10, § 24(a).....	X
Fla. Const. art. 10, § 24(f) .....	X

**State Statutes**

§163.3206(3), Fla. Stat.....	X
§166.021, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§218.077, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§381.0098(8), Fla. Stat.....	X
§386.209, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§403.7033, Fla. Stat. ....	X

§489.113, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§500.90, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§502.232, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§507.13, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§509.032, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§ 553.73(17), Fla. Stat.....	X
§553.793, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§586.10, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§790.33, Fla. Stat. ....	X
§ 790.33(3)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	X

**Miscellaneous Authority**

H.B. 17, 2017 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2017).

S.B. 1158 2017 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2017).

**Secondary Authority**

Richard Briffault & Laurie Reynolds, Cases and Materials on State and Local

Government Law 327 (8th ed. 2016).....X

Talbot D’Alemberte, The Florida State Constitution 254 (2d ed. 2016).....X

National League of Cities, City Rights in an Era of Preemption: A State-by-State Analysis (2017) .....X

William Quigley, Full-Time Workers Should Not Be Poor, 70 Miss. L.J. 889

(2001) .....X

Richard Schragger, City Power: Urban Governance in a Global Age (2016)

.....X
